

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN STEVEN HUGGINS,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC02-2364

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 40

ARGUMENTS

I. THE HEARSAY/CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT CLAIM 43

II. THE "STATEMENT OF INTENT" TESTIMONY WAS
PROPERLY ADMITTED 47

III. THE "NEIL/SLAPPY" CLAIM 49

IV. THE "REVERSE-WILLIAMS RULE" CLAIM 51

V. THE PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE CLAIM 56

VI. THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS
PROPERLY DENIED. 61

VII. THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE JURY INSTRUCTION
CLAIM 64

VIII. THE "DISQUALIFICATION OF THE PROSECUTOR"
CLAIM 66

IX. THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE CLAIM 68

X. HUGGINS' DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE . 77

XI. THE APPRENDI/RING CLAIM 81

CONCLUSION 83

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 84

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 84

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 68

Anderson v. State,
28 Fla. L. Weekly S731 (Fla. Sept. 25, 2003) . . . 82

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 166 (2000) 81

Banks v. State,
732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) 61, 73

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 59

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla.1999) 80

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986) 49, 50

Bedford v. State,
589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991) 70

Belcher v. State,
851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003),
petition for cert. filed, No. 03-6522 (Sept. 17, 2003) 77

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 77

Bogle v. State,
655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) 67

Bowen v. Keen,
154 Fla. 161, 17 So. 2d 706 (1944) 48

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001), *cert. denied*,
536 U.S. 930 (2002) 77

Bradley v. State,

787 So. 2d 732 (Fla.2001)	55, 79
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Bruno v. Moore,</i> 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied,</i> 124 S.Ct. 100 (2003)	57
<i>Bryant v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla.2001)	80
<i>Carroll v. State,</i> 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	57
<i>Castro v. State,</i> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	49
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi,</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	55, 56
<i>Chavez v. State,</i> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied,</i> 123 S.Ct. 2617 (2003)	57
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	70
<i>Cole v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	48
<i>Conahan v. State,</i> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied,</i> 124 S.Ct. 240 (2003)	70
<i>Conde v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S669 (Fla. Sept.4, 2003)	54, 55, 77
<i>Cummings-El v. State/Crosby,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S757 (Fla. Oct. 9, 2003)	82
<i>Darling v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla.) <i>cert. denied,</i> 537 U.S. 848, 123 S. Ct. 190, 154 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2002)	62, 66

<i>Davis v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S692 (Fla. Sep. 11, 2003)	58, 82
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 2003 WL 22722316 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2003)	81
<i>Donaldson v. State,</i> 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	61
<i>Doorbal v. State,</i> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied,</i> 123 S.Ct. 2647 (2003)	74
<i>Drake v. State,</i> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla.1981)	53
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.,</i> 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	50
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996)	67
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 SO. 2d 44, 52 (Fla. 2001)	60
<i>Finney v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla.1995)	73
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	60, 66
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	67
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	55
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.1997)	57, 59
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 2003 WL 22722404 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2003)	81
<i>Hannon v. State,</i>	

638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1158, 115 S.Ct. 1118, 130 L.Ed 2d 1081 (1995)	75
<i>Happ v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla.1996)	73
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S753 (Fla. Oct. 9, 2003)	82
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	46, 59, 60
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla.1998)	73, 77
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121, 75 S. Ct. 127, 99 L. Ed. 150 (1954)	65
<i>J.E.B. ex rel. T.B. v. Alabama</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1419 (1994)	50
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	65
<i>Jeffers v. Ricketts</i> , 832 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1987)	60
<i>Jent v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	46
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S779 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2003)	62, 82
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	48

<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	49, 67, 81
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. Apr. 13, 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 392 (2003)	82
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla.1995)	57
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	74
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	60
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	60
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	59, 77, 81
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	57
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	46
<i>Meggs v. McClure</i> , 538 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	67
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.1994)	80
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	65
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	79
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	48

<i>Ocha v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)	77, 79
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	62
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1062 (2002)	77
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S790 (Fla. Oct. 23, 2003)	82
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ---, 123 S.Ct. 2278, 156 L.Ed.2d 137 (2003)	61
<i>Peek v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert denied</i> , 45 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct. 2036, 68 L. Ed. 2d 342(1981)	70
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	73, 79
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996)	80
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla.1990)	79, 80
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	50
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 999, 113 S.Ct. 1619, 123 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1993)	74
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	48
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	66
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	43, 81, 82

<i>Rivera v. State/Crosby,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S704 (Sept. 11, 2003)	82
<i>Rogers v. State,</i> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	67
<i>Rutherford v. Moore,</i> 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	57
<i>San Martin, v. State,</i> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	60
<i>Schwab v. State,</i> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	77
<i>Sias v. State,</i> 416 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied,</i> 424 So. 2d 763 (Fla.1982)	53
<i>Spann v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S784 (Fla. Apr. 3, 2003)	73
<i>State v. Clausell,</i> 474 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	67
<i>State v. Dixon,</i> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla 1973)	74
<i>State v. Law,</i> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla.1989)	62
<i>State v. Maisto,</i> 427 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	53
<i>State v. Savino,</i> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	54
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S700 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2003)	78, 79
<i>Straight v. State,</i> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla.1981)	47
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	79, 80

<i>Terry v. State,</i> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	61
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	46, 47
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla.1994)	73
<i>Townsend v. State,</i> 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	55
<i>Trease v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	81
<i>Trepal v. State,</i> 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)	66
<i>Urbin v. State,</i> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla.1998)	80
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	70
<i>Warner v. State,</i> 638 So. 2d 991 (Fla., 3d DCA 1994)	65
<i>Werley v. State,</i> 814 So. 2d 1159 (Fla., 1st DCA 2002)	45
<i>Willacy v. State,</i> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997) 69	
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	41, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	66
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S518 (Fla. July 3, 2003)	50

<i>Wuornos v. State,</i> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla.1994)	55
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	48
<i>Zakrzewski v. State,</i> 2003 WL 22669486 (Fla. No. 13, 2003)	81

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 90.402	54
<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 90.403	54
<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 90.806	40, 41, 44, 45, 48
<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 90.806	44, 45
<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 990.803(3)(a)2	48
<i>Florida Statutes</i> § 921.141	83
<i>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases,</i> 431 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	65, 66
